

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR INQUIRY,
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, AND
AMERICAN ATHEISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PATRICK ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, Wisconsin 53701
(608) 256-8900
pelliottt@ffrf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

314046



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This pre-enforcement challenge to rules that have never been enforced against website designers is nonjusticiable	4
A. 303 Creative lacks standing because it has manufactured a controversy where none existed and its entire case rests on hypotheticals and conjecture.....	4
B. 303 Creative cannot demonstrate a credible threat of enforcement	10
1) 303 Creative mistakenly relies upon enforcement actions concerning dissimilar businesses that denied service to actual customers	10
2) This challenge is distinct from cases where the plaintiffs had standing and demonstrated a credible threat of prosecution	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Court must apply jurisdictional doctrines uniformly, otherwise it manipulates its jurisdiction in order to benefit preferred litigants	17
III. A ruling on the merits by the Court in favor of 303 Creative will result in increased religious discrimination	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	13-14, 15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Inter. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5, 7
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019)	20
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	20
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937)	5
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft</i> , 185 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	17
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	16
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	10, 11
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Com. of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U. S. 346 (1911)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	5, 18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	8
<i>Reddy v. Foster</i> , 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3rd Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	21
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	5
<i>School of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , No. 21-2270, 2022 WL 2963474 (8th Cir. July 27, 2022)	15, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 717 (1971)	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	6, 13-14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	20
<i>Updegrove v. Herring</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1141, 2021 WL 1206805 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2021)	14, 16
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	20
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	14
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 143 S.Ct. 522 (2021)	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	14

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CO Rev. Stat. § 24-34-3067

Daniel A. Cox, Emerging Trends and Enduring
Patterns in American Family Life, The
Survey Center on American Life (Feb. 9,
2022), <https://www.americansurveycenter.org/research/emerging-trends-and-enduring-patterns-in-american-family-life/>23

Declaration of Janine Kimble, *Telescope Media
Grp. v. Lucero*, No. 16-cv-04094, Dkt. 77
(D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2021)9

Forever & Company, <https://www.foreverandcompany.com/a-comprehensive-list-of-wedding-vendors/> (last visited Aug. 12,
2022).....12

Free Wedding Website Builder: Examples &
Templates, The Knot, www.theknot.com/gs/wedding-websites (last visited Aug. 12, 2022)12

Free Weddings Websites and Templates Just
For You, Zola, <https://www.zola.com/wedding-planning/website> (last visited Aug. 12, 2022).....13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kirk Mitchell, <i>Graphic Artist Challenges Colorado Law She Says Forces Her to Promote Same-Sex Marriage</i> , Denver Post (Sept. 21, 2016), https://www.denverpost.com/2016/09/21/colorado-lawsuit-says-law-promotes-same-sex-marriage/	11
<i>List of Wedding Vendors Needed</i> , Planning with Posie: Blog (Jan. 24, 2018), https://planningwithpoise.com/list-of-wedding-vendors-needed/	12
Michael Coenen, <i>Right-Remedy Equilibration and the Asymmetric Entrenchment of Legal Entitlements</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 129 (2020)	19
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Linkage Between Justiciability and Remedies—and Their Connections to Substantive Rights</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 633, 655 (2006)	19
<i>The Knot 2021 Real Weddings Study</i> , The Knot (Feb. 15, 2022), https://www.theknot.com/content/wedding-data-insights/real-weddings-study (last visited Aug. 12, 2022)	12
Wright and Miller, <i>12 13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3531.1 (3d ed.)	19
